
 MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 6 September 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 PUBLIC 

WEB LINK: 
https://barnsley.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  

 
AGENDA 
  
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

  
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

  
Minutes 
  
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 August 2023 (Cab.6.9.2023/3)  

(Pages 3 - 6) 
  

Items for Noting 
  
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.6.9.2023/4)   

  
Petitions 
  
5.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.6.9.2023/5)   

  
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
  

Overview and Scrutiny Report 
  

6.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 (Cab.6.9.2023/6)   
(Pages 7 - 14) 
  
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
  

7.   Response to Inclusive Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and 
Finish Group (Cab.6.9.2023/7)  (Pages 15 - 28) 
  
Environment and Highways Spokesperson 
  

8.   Armroyd Lane, Elsecar - Proposed Traffic Regulation Order (Cab.6.9.2023/8)  
(Pages 29 - 50) 
  

9.   Mapplewell Drive and Carr Green Lane, Mapplewell - Proposed Traffic Regulation 
Order (Cab.6.9.2023/9)  (Pages 51 - 72) 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Cain, T. Cave, Franklin, Frost, Higginbottom, 
Howard, Makinson and Newing 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Bellamy, Bowser, Cherryholme, Moyes, Osborne, Peace and Sheard 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Wendy Popplewell, Executive Director Core Services 
Carly Speechley, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Place Health and Adult Social Care for Barnsley 
Matt O'Neill, Executive Director Growth and Sustainability 
Julia Burrows, Executive Director Public Health and Communities 
Neil Copley, Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
Sukdave Ghuman, Service Director Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement, HR and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Sukdave Ghuman by email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday 29 August 2023 
 



MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 16 August 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Cain, Franklin, 

Higginbottom, Howard, Makinson and Newing  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Bellamy, Cherryholme, Moyes, Osborne, 
Peace and Sheard 
  

 
69. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Councillor Sheard declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Barnsley Hospital Governor 
in respect of the agenda as a whole. 
  
Councillor Osborne declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Berneslai Homes Board 
Member in respect of Minute Number 78. 
 

70. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 26 July 
2023 had been called in. 
 

71. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 July 2023 (Cab.16.8.2023/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

72. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.16.8.2023/4)  
 
The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 21 July 2023 were noted. 
 

73. Action Taken under Paragraph B5 of the Responsibility for Executive 
Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 
(Cab.16.8.2023/5)  
 
RESOLVED that the action taken by Executive Director Growth and Sustainability 
under Paragraph B5 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer 
Delegations, as contained within the Appendix attached to the report now submitted 
and detailed below, be noted:- 
  

1.    Town Centre Regeneration Project – Commercially Sensitive Acquisition 
Negotiations 
  

Date of Decision – 28 July 2023 
  

Page 3

Cab.16.8.2023/3



 
2 

That the Executive Director, Growth and Sustainability, after consultation with the 
Leader and Cabinet Spokesperson for Regeneration and Culture:- 
  

1.    Notes the rationale for urgency as laid out in the report; and 
  

2.    Approves the recommendations as laid out in section 2.1 of the report; and 
  

3.    Notes the delegations set out in section 2.1 of the report. 
  
Due to the likely disclosure of exempt information as described by the specific 
paragraphs of Part I, of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, as follows:-  
  

         Paragraph 3 - Financial and Business Affairs – Information which, if disclosed 
to the public would, or would be likely to, prejudice the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the Local Authority holding the 
information).  Financial or business affairs include contemplated, as well as 
past or current activities. 

 
74. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.16.8.2023/6)  

 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

75. Outcomes of the Inspection of Youth Justice Services in Barnsley 
(Cab.16.8.2023/7)  
 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Notes the report and recommends that it be submitted for consideration at the 
meeting of Full Council on 28th September 2023; and 
  

2.    Notes that any recommended actions within the report will be considered in 
response to the outcome of the report through an associated improvement 
plan. 

 
76. Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children Partnership 

2022/23 (Cab.16.8.2023/8)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet receives the Annual Report of the Barnsley LSCP and 
notes the progress made by the LSCP in relation to its statutory role and functions, 
as part of Cabinet’s continued consideration of the Borough’s arrangements for 
safeguarding vulnerable adults and children. 
 

77. Adults Safeguarding Annual Report (Cab.16.8.2023/9)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the Annual Report, in conjunction with the progress 
of the Board in meeting its responsibilities to keep adults in Barnsley safe.  
 
 
 

Page 4



 
3 

 
78. Berneslai Homes Annual Performance Report 2022/23 (Cab.16.8.2023/10)  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Acknowledges Berneslai Homes performance for 2022/23 against agreed 
targets; noting continued performance against key KPIs and those exception 
areas where actions have been put in place to ensure that Berneslai Homes 
provides a high performing, effective and efficient service to council tenants 
and continues to improve and develop their services putting tenants at the 
heart of service design and delivery; and 
  

2.    Notes progress against the Annual Business Action Plan for 2022/23; and 
  

3.    Supports the proposal that Berneslai Homes move from Investors in People 
(IIP) Accreditation towards a Customer Service focussed accreditation model 
and delegates authority to the Service Director for Law and Governance to 
make any necessary amendments to the Services Agreement to 
accommodate this. 

 
79. Council House Building Safety Budgets 2023/24 (Cab.16.8.2023/11)  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Approves the HRA 2023/24 Fire Safety Budget – High Rise in scope buildings; 
and 
  

2.    Approves the HRA 2023/24 Spandrel Panels Budget; and 
  

3.    Approves the HRA 2023/24 Asbestos removal Wombwell and Royston 
Budget. 

 
80. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I o
[...]
ered Scrutiny by extending its remit (and its statutory 
responsibilities) beyond the council to the work of partner organisations as 
well. Much of this legislation was consolidated in the Localism Act 2011. This 
includes Overview and Scrutiny having a specific role in exercising the 
Authority's powers in relation to the scrutiny of health services and the crime 

 
Purpose of report 
 
To outline the proposed draft work programme for 2023/24 for the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee (OSC) and its three Task & Finish Groups (TFGs). 
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Sustainable Barnsley 
Growing Barnsley 
Healthy Barnsley  
Learning Barnsley   
Enabling Barnsley 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Note the proposed Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2023/24 as 

outlined in sections 2.3 and 2.4 of this report whilst acknowledging that this is 
subject to change should any urgent issues arise. 

 

Page 7

Cab.6.9.2023/6



 

 

and disorder partnership in the borough. Statutory Guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities was released in 2019, providing 
further advice on policies and practices authorities should consider adopting. 
The Health and Care Act 2022 introduced Statutory Integrated Care Boards 
and Integrated Care Partnerships, for which there continues to be a statutory 
health scrutiny role to ensure these new bodies are locally accountable to 
their communities. 

 
1.2 The need for sound effective decision making is critical, especially as we 

continue to recover from the global COVID-19 pandemic which has had, and 
will continue to have, a profound impact on individuals, communities and 
services, as well as the cost-of-living crisis. Elected members who sit on 
Barnsley's scrutiny committee have a vital role to play as 'scrutineers', 
providing a valid mechanism of challenge to performance, monitoring decision 
making and to ensure value for money is delivered. 

 
1.3 Barnsley Council’s scrutiny arrangements continue 
[...]
rnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s77030/Appendix%201.
pdf   

• Local Government Act 2000: 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/22/part/1A/chapter/2/crossheadi
ng/overview-and-scrutiny-committees  

• Localism Act 2011: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploa
ds/attachment_data/file/5959/1896534.pdf  
 

10. REPORT SIGN OFF 
 

Financial consultation & 
sign off 

Vanessa Hunter 
22nd August 2023 

Legal consultation & sign 
off 

Anthony Harold 
Interim Head of Legal Services 22.08.23 

Page 13

https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s77030/Appendix%201.pdf
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s77030/Appendix%201.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/22/part/1A/chapter/2/crossheading/overview-and-scrutiny-committees
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/22/part/1A/chapter/2/crossheading/overview-and-scrutiny-committees
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/5959/1896534.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/5959/1896534.pdf


 

 

 
Report Author:   Anna Marshall/Jane Murphy 
Post:   Scrutiny Officers 
Date:   22 August 2023 

Page 14



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR GROWTH AND SUSTAINABILITY 
 
TITLE:   RESPONSE TO INCLUSIVE ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 

Date of Meeting 6th September 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio Regeneration and Culture  

Key Decision No 

Public or Private Public  
 

Purpose of report: To update Cabinet on the response of the Inclusive Economy 
Board to the findings and recommendations of the OSC ‘Inclusive Economy’ Task 
and Finish Group. 

Council Plan priority 

Our inclusive economy work supports delivery of all the Corporate Plan outcomes 
– Healthy Barnsley, Learning Barnsley, Growing Barnsley and Sustainable 
Barnsley. In particular it enables the Council and its supported partners to achieve 
the following outcomes: 

• Reduced inequalities in health and income across the borough. 
• People have the opportunities for lifelong learning and developing new skills 

including access to apprenticeships.  Children and young people achieve 
the best outcomes through improved educational achievement and 
attainment. 

•  Business start-ups and existing local businesses are supported to grow 
and attract new investment, providing opportunities for all.  

• People have a welcoming, safe and enjoyable town centre and principal 
towns as destinations for work, shopping, leisure and culture.  

• People are supported to have safe, warm, sustainable homes. 
• People live in great places, are recycling more and wasting less, feel 

connected and valued in their community.  
• Our heritage and green spaces are promoted for all people to enjoy.  
• Fossil fuels are being replaced by affordable and sustainable energy and 

people are able to enjoy more cycling and walking. 

Page 15

Cab.6.9.2023/7



Recommendations 

That Cabinet:- 

1. Note the response from the Inclusive Economy Board to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s findings and recommendations. 
 

2. Approve the work being undertaken to develop one Inclusive Economy 
Strategy and plan for the borough. 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to respond to Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s 

Task and Finish Group report on the work of the Inclusive Economy Board 
which took place from October 2022 to Feb 2023.   

 
1.2 The Barnsley Inclusive Economy Board was set up following a Peer Review in 

2019 of the Barnsley Economic Partnership which subsequently disbanded.  
 
1.3 The key messages from the Review recommended: 
 

• Development of an Inclusive Economy strategy and consistent narrative 
• Ensuring there is a shared vision for inclusive growth 
• Develop a plan for influencing regional strategy 
• Assess the fragility of the Barnsley
[...]
ents.  The overriding objective 
being to develop and co-produce pathways for this cohort to enable them to 
move back into employment and experience the benefits of meaningful work. A 
key component of this may be an all-age advice service delivered at a hyper-
local level so it is easy to access and place-based.  

 
The Council’s Employment and Skills service is working closely with this sector 
to capture positive stories of people who work in the sector through text and 
video. These are being shared via the Council’s website and social media 
channels and have been very well-received. Advertisements highlighting the 
flexibility and rewarding career opportunities in these sectors have been 
promoted in railway and bus stations. This work is ongoing and will be 
embedded in the Inclusive Economy Comms Plan 

 
1.39 Changing perceptions and Communications: The IEB will be drawing up a 

Communications plan in the next three months, including the More and Better 
Jobs comms plan, and has also designed an ‘Invest in Barnsley’ platform to 
attract greater levels of inward investment into the borough. The 
communications plan will aim to change perceptions of key roles in the 
transport and logistics sector as well as stressing the diversity of jobs and 
careers already available in the borough across advanced manufacturing, 
creative and digital industries, construction, and knowledge-intensive business 

Page 23



services. The ‘Enterprising Barnsley’ website has also had a refresh to enable it 
to support more businesses to start up and grow in the borough.  

 
The communications plan will also create a web platform that will enable the 
IEB to share its work, including the development of the IE strategy, with a wider 
audience of residents, organisations and businesses.  

 
2. THE PROPOSAL 

2.1 Following on from the OSC Task and Finish Group it is recommended that the 
Council and its partners develop a One Inclusive Economy Strategy and Plan 
for the boroug
[...]
EPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - GROWTH & SUSTAINABILITY 

TITLE: Armroyd Lane, Elsecar – Proposed Traffic 
  Regulation Order. 

REPORT TO: CABINET 

Date of Meeting 6th of September 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio Environment and Highways 

Key Decision No 

Public or Private Public 

Purpose of report 

To consider 77 objections received to the proposed changes to waiting restrictions 
on parts of both sides of Armroyd Lane in Elsecar which were published for public 
consultation in February 2023. 

Council Plan priority 

The scheme supports the Council Plan Priority: Sustainable 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: - 

1. Approves the proposal to enact a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to introduce
‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions on parts of both sides of Armroyd Lane 
as described in this report and shown on the plan attached at Appendix 2;  

2. Authorises the Head of Highways and Engineering to arrange for the
amended proposals to be published and any objections or representations 

Page 29

Cab.6.9.2023/8



received which cannot be resolved be reported back to Cabinet for 
consideration; 

3. In the event no objections are received the Head of Highways and
Engineering and the Head of Legal be authorised to make and implement a 
Traffic Regulation Order to bring the restrictions into effect. 

1 INTRODUCTION 

In February 2023 the Council published proposals to remove the existing double 
yellow lines (No Waiting at Any Time restrictions) on the south-east side of  
Armroyd Lane at Elsecar, between the Sports Hall to a point just before the 
Unnamed access Lane to Elsecar Park; and to prohibit vehicles waiting at any  
time on the north-western side of Armroyd Lane from the junction of Fitzwilliam 
Street for a distance of 472 metres in a south westerly direction (just beyond 
No. 59 Armroyd Lane) and on the south-eastern side on either side of the  
unnamed access lane to Elsecar Park. The original scheme was approved via 
Officer Delegated Report dated 22 August 2022 which is attached at Appendix 
1. This explains the proposals in detail and the reasons for the changes.

During the public consultation period, 77 objections were received which have 
been considered and assessed and it has been determined that the extents of 
the proposed restrictions require to be changed in order to address many of  
the concerns raised. 

     A summary of the objections and representations received and the Traffic 
Officer’s comments in response are set out in Appendix 3 of this report. 

2    PROPOSAL 

      It is proposed to retain the proposed No waiting at any time restrictions on the 
northern side of Armroyd Lane as originally published and to extend the existing 
No waiting at any time restrictions on the southern side of Armroyd Lane up to its 
junction with Fitzwilliam Street and, for a further 15 metres (total of 20 metres) 
west of the driveway to the Old Vicarage. The proposed amended restrictions are 
shown on the plan attached at Appendix 2 

The proposed additional waiting restrictions are considered appropriate to 
address many of the concerns expressed by the objectors. 

3   IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 

3.1 Financial and Risk 

A representative of the Director of finance (S151 officer) has been consulted on 
the financial implications of this report. 

Page 30



The costs of advertising and legal fees associated with the TRO are estimated 
      at £7,500 and is to be funded out of the ‘Road Safety Budget’.  

3.2 Legal 

      The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 provides the appropriate powers for the 
      Council to make the proposed TRO and the Council is satisfied it is expedient to 
      make the Order for avoiding danger to persons or other traffic using the roads 
      and for preventing the likelihood of any such danger arising, and for facilitating 
      the passage of traffic on the roads.  

      In determining the extents of the proposed restrictions, the Council has had due   
      regard
[...]
_______

Date: __30/08/2022_______________________ 

Date of Decision:     Damon Brown – Network Manager: 

   Signature: ___ ______________ 

Date: ____19/08/2022______________________ 

Date Approved:      Ian Wilson - Head of Highways & Engineering: 

   Signature: ____________________________________ 

Date: ____22/08/2022______________________ 

Page 44



Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

Report of the Executive Director, 
Place 

ARMROYD LANE, Elsecar, Barnsley. 

Prohibition Of Waiting At Any Time. 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to advertise and implement a
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) necessary to introduce new ‘No Waiting At
Any Time’ restrictions on Armroyd Lane, Elsecar.

1.2 The purpose of the proposed TRO is to revoke the existing waiting restrictions
and install new restrictions on the opposite side of the road. The junction with
the unnamed access lane to Elsecar Park will remain protected and be
governed by the new TRO.

2. Recommendation

It is recommended that:

2.1 The Head of Legal Services be authorised to publish the proposed
restriction on the Armroyd Lane, as described in this report and shown
on the plan at Appendix 1.

2.2 Any objections be subject of a further report to Cabinet.

2.3 If there are no objections, the Head of Highways & Engineering and the
Head of Legal Services be authorised to make and implement the Traffic
Regulation Order.

3. Introduction

3.1 In recent years, the popularity of Elsecar Park has increased significantly, with
a high volume of those visiting the park arriving by car. This has led to a
significant increase in the number of vehicles parking inconsiderately and
obstructively along Armroyd Lane.

3.2 Armroyd Lane is predominantly a residential road, with the vast majority of
residential properties being located on the north-west side of 
[...]
MROYD LANE

6

4

5

5

11

6

5

5

6

C
ar Park

6

5

a

6

3

2

21

8

F

I
T

Z

W

I
L

L

I
A

M

 
S

T

R

E

E

T

Jacmarr

V

i
c

a

r

a

g

e

L

y

n

w

o

o

d

M

i
l
t

o

n

 

A

r

m

s

 

(

P

H

)

B

R

A

M

B

L

E

 

S

I

D

E

5

T

h

e

 

B

e

e

c

h

e

s

T

h

e

 

L

a

u

r

e

l
s

3

U
N

N
A

M
E

D
 
A

C
C

E
S

S

C

U

T

L

I

N

E

A

Elsecar Sports

and Social C
lub

H
e
r
i
t
a
g
e
 
M

e
w

s

N

47

5

7

5

9

4145

L

y

n

w

o

o

d

ARMROYD LANE

C

U

T

L

I

N

E

A

N

Drawing No.

Paul Castle

Service Director, Environment & Transport

Place Directorate

Tel. (01226) 773555  Fax. (01226) 772110

Westgate Plaza, Barnsley, S70 2DR.

Date

File

Drawn

Checked

Scale

SPECTEMUR AGENDO

Metropolitan Borough Council

ARMROYD LANE, Elsecar, Barnsley

Proposed waiting restrictions

AT

NTS

AUG 2023

4226

APPENIDX 2 - 4226

Proposed 'No Waiting at Any Time' restrictions

Existing 'No Waiting at Any Time' restrictions to remain

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET REPORT 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - GROWTH & SUSTAINABILITY 

TITLE: Mapplewell Drive and Carr Green Lane – Proposed Traffic 
  Regulation Order. 

REPORT TO: CABINET 

Date of Meeting 6th of September 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio Environment and Highways 

Key Decision NO 

Public or Private Public 

Purpose of report 

To consider 2 objections to the proposed introduction of waiting and loading 
restrictions on Mapplewell Drive, Mapplewell and waiting restrictions on part of 
Carr Green Lane, Mapplewell which were published for public consultation in 
February 2023. 

Council Plan priority 

The scheme supports the Council Plan Priority : Sustainable 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: - 

1. Agrees that the objections received be rejected for the reasons detailed in
this report and the objectors be informed accordingly. 

Page 51

Cab.6.9.2023/9



2. Authorises the Head of Highways and Engineering and the Head of Legal
Services to make and implement the Traffic Regulation Order to introduce 
waiting and loading restrictions on Mapplewell Drive, Mapplewell and 
waiting restrictions on part of Carr Green Lane, Mapplewell, as originally 
advertised. 

1. INTRODUCTION

In February 2023 the Council published proposals to introduce parking and 
loading restrictions on Mapplewell Drive and Carr Green Lane, Mapplewell. 
The proposal was authorised by Officer delegated report dated 21 September 
2022, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 1. This explains the proposals 
in detail and the reasons for their requirement. 

During the public consultation period, 2 objections were received which have 
been considered and assessed. A summary of the objections received and 
the Traffic Officers comments in response are set out in Appendix 2. 

2. PROPOSAL

The purpose of this report is to consider the objections received and decide 
whether to accept the officer recommendation to implement the restrictions as 
originally advertised. 

3. IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION

3.1 Financial and Risk 

A representative of the Director of finance (S151 officer) has been consulted 
on the financial implications of this report. 

The costs of advertising and legal fees associated with the TRO are estimated 
 at £7,500 and is to be funded out of the ‘Road Safety Budget’. 

3.2 Legal 

The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 provides the appropriate powers for the 
Council to make the proposed TRO and the Council is satisfied it is expedient 
to make the Order for avoiding danger to persons or other traffic using the 
roads and for preventing the likelihood of any such danger arising, and for 
facilitating the passage of traffic on the roads.  

In determining the extents of the proposed restrictions, the Council has had 
due regard to the duty imposed on it to exercise the functions conferred on it 
by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 so as to secure the expeditious 
convenient and safe movement of 
[...]
to 
introduce waiting restrictions to both Mapplewell Drive and Carr Green Lane. 

Authority 

Part 3 Paragraph 20(b) Delegations to Officers: After consultation with Local 
Members and the relevant Parish Council, to arrange for the publication of Traffic 
Regulation Orders requiring the enforcement of traffic control measures and, subject 
to no objections being received, to make the Orders and implement the restrictions. 

Decision Taken 

The proposals to be advertised and any objections to be the subject of a report to 
Cabinet. If there are no objections the Head of Highways & Engineering and the 
Head of Legal Services be authorised to make and implement the Order. 

Page 65



Financial Consultation/ Maqbool Ahamed - 
Consideration) Acting Strategic Finance Manager, on behalf   

of Service Director (S151) Officer: 

   Signature: ____________________________________ 

Date: ___31/08/2022_______________________ 

Date of Decision:     Damon Brown – Network Manager: 

   Signature: ___ _____________ 

Date: ___31/08/2022______________________ 

Date Approved:      Ian Wilson - Head of Highways & Engineering: 

   Signature:  ___________________________________ 

Date: ___21/09/2022_______________________ 

Page 66



Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

Report of the Executive Director, 
Place 

MAPPLEWELL DRIVE and CARR GREEN LANE, 
Mapplewell, Barnsley. 

Proposed waiting and loading restrictions. 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to advertise and implement a
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) necessary to introduce no waiting and loading
restrictions on Mapplewell Drive and Carr Green Lane, Mapplewell.

1.2 The purpose of the proposed TRO is to prevent and deter inconsiderate,
obstructive, and illegal parking, reduce overall congestion, and allow full
access to premises.

2. Recommendation

It is recommended that:

2.1 The Head of Legal Services be authorised to publish the proposed
restriction on Mapplewell Drive and Carr Green Lane, as described in
this report and shown on the plan at Appendix 1.

2.2 Any objections be subject of a further report to Cabinet.

2.3 If there are no objections, the Head of Highways & Engineering and the
Head of Legal Services be authorised to make and implement the Traffic
Regulation Order.

3. Introduction

3.1 Mapplewell Drive, Mapplewell is predominantly a commercial/industrial area
made up of small to medium sized food retail, automotive salvage and
servicing, metal supplier businesses.

3.2 Complaints have been received regarding inconsiderate and obstructive
parking, and blocked accesses to business units on Mapplewell Drive.

3.3 A survey of the area and communications with businesses and Local Ward
Councillors have confirmed that Mapplewell Drive is suffering daily
congestion, illegal footway parking, large vehicles not gaining access to

Page 67



premises and the likelihood of emergency service vehicles not being able to 
reach the premises further into Mapplewell Drive. 
 

 
4. Proposal and Justification 
 
4.1 To introduce no waiting at any time restrictions for the whole of Mapplewell 

Drive. 
 
4.2 To introduce no waiting and no loading at any time restrictions on parts of 

Mapplewell Drive. 
 
4.3 To introduce timed no waiting restrictions; ‘Mon – Fri – 8am – 5pm’, on parts 

of Carr Green Lane. 
 
4.4 The proposals consider the potential for the displacement of vehicles from 

Mapplewell Drive to Carr Green Lane by staff and works vehicles. 
 
4.5 The proposals also take into account the right for all businesses to have full 

and unobstructed access to their premises, the need for emergency services 
to reach all the properties on Mapplewell Drive. 

 
4.6 The proposals support and underline the premise that private businesses must 

fully operate within their business footprint and should not use the pu
[...]
L

A

N

E

SALCO
M

BE CLO
SE

       No Waiting at any time

 No Loading at any time

 No Waiting: 'Mon - Fri

       8am - 5pm'

 'Give Way' markings to be

  renewed

Tie in to existing

timed waiting

restriction markings

on Blacker Road

Drawing No.

Paul Castle

Service Director, Environment & Transport

Place Directorate

Tel. (01226) 773555  Fax. (01226) 772110

Westgate Plaza, Barnsley, S70 2DR.

Date

File

Drawn

Checked

Scale

SPECTEMUR AGENDO

Metropolitan Borough Council

MAPPLEWELL DRIVE, Mapplewell, Barnsley.

Proposed Waiting & Loading restrictions.

DS

NTS

OCT 2022

4186 DS/4186/Appendix 1

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 August 2023 (Cab.6.9.2023/3)
	6. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 (Cab.6.9.2023/6)
	7. Response to Inclusive Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group (Cab.6.9.2023/7)
	8. Armroyd Lane, Elsecar - Proposed Traffic Regulation Order (Cab.6.9.2023/8)
	Appendix 1 - Officer Delegated Report dated 22 August 2022
	Appendix 2 - Armroyd Lane, Elsecar – Amended proposal plan
	Sheets and Views
	APPENDIX 2



	9. Mapplewell Drive and Carr Green Lane, Mapplewell - Proposed Traffic Regulation Order (Cab.6.9.2023/9)
	Appendix 1 - Officer Delegated Report dated 21 September 2022
	Appendix 4 - Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1






Minutes of the meeting

iy { R MEETING: | Cabinet

P

Rz 5 BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday 6 September 2023

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Cain, T. Cave,
Frost, Howard, Makinson and Newing

Members in Attendance: Councillors Bellamy, Bowser, Osborne and Peace

83. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests
Councillor Osborne declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Berneslai Homes Board
Member and a Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in respect of Minute
Number 88.

84. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 16 August
2023 had been called in.

85. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 August 2023 (Cab.6.9.2023/3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2023 were taken as read and signed
by the Chair as a correct record.

86. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.6.9.2023/4)

There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated
powers to report.

87. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.6.9.2023/5)

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

88. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 (Cab.6.9.2023/6)
RESOLVED that Cabinet note the proposed Overview and Scrutiny Work
Programme for 2023/24 as outlined in sections 2.3 and 2.4 of the report, whilst
acknowledging that this was subject to change should any urgent issues arise.

89. Response to Inclusive Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and
Finish Group (Cab.6.9.2023/7)

RESOLVED that Cabinet:-

1. Note the response from the Inclusive Economy Board to the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee’s findings and recommendations; and



2. Approve the work being undertaken to develop one Inclusive Economy
Strategy and plan for the borough.

90. Armroyd Lane, Elsecar - Proposed Traffic Regulation Order (Cab.6.9.2023/8)
RESOLVED that Cabinet:-

1. Approve the proposal to enact a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to introduce
‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions on parts of both sides of Armroyd Lane
as described in this report and shown on the plan attached at Appendix 2; and

2. Authorise the Head of Highways and Engineering to arrange for the amended
proposals to be published and any objections or representations received
which cannot be resolved be reported back to Cabinet for consideration; and

3. In the event no objections are received, authorise the Head of Highways and
Engineering and the Head of Legal to make and implement a Traffic
Regulation Order to bring the restrictions into effect.

91. Mapplewell Drive and Carr Green Lane, Mapplewell - Proposed Traffic
Regulation Order (Cab.6.9.2023/9)

RESOLVED that Cabinet:-

1. Agree that the objections received be rejected for the reasons detailed in the
report and the objectors be informed accordingly; and

2. Authorise the Head of Highways and Engineering and the Head of Legal
Services to make and implement the Traffic Regulation Order to introduce
waiting and loading restrictions on Mapplewell Drive, Mapplewell and waiting
restrictions on part of Carr Green Lane, Mapplewell, as originally advertised.



